

No. 13-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING
ALLIANCE, CENTER FOR COMMUNITY SELF-HELP,
AND HOPE ENTERPRISE CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Morgan Williams
General Counsel
National Fair Housing
Alliance
1101 Vermont Ave., N.W., Suite
710
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-1661
mwilliams@nationalfairhousing.org

John P. Relman
Counsel of Record
Sasha Samberg-Champion
RELMAN, DANE &
COLFAX PLLC
1225 19th Street, N.W.,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 728-1888
jrelman@relmanlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Disparate Impact Analysis Has
Been Integral to the Fair Housing Act’s
Success 5

 1. Fairer Standards in Lending 6

 2. The Transformation of the Property
 Insurance Industry 10

 3. Refusal to Make Home Loans for Row
 Houses 13

 4. Lessons Learned 15

II. Compliance With the Fair Housing Act
Requires Only Sharpened Thinking
About Policies, not Racially Engineered
Outcomes 18

 1. A Potential Defendant Can Avoid
 Liability Without Adopting Race-
 Conscious Policies 19

 2. Disparate Impact Doctrine Promotes
 Individualized Consideration and
 Entrepreneurial Thinking 25

III. Disparate Impact Claims Complement
Discriminatory Treatment Claims Rather
Than Adding to the Burden of Litigation .. 29

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	17
<i>Huntington Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1998)	30, 31
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	21
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Prudential Ins.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002)	11
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	32
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	20
<i>Toledo Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 704 N.E.2d 667 (Ct. C.P. Ohio 1997)	10
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	29
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 3601	6

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 100.50	21
24 C.F.R. § 203	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Bornstein, <i>'Invisible' Credit? (Read This Now!)</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 2, 2014)	27, 28
Ann Carrns, <i>Paying The Rent On Time Can Enhance Your Credit Report</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 4, 2014)	28
Consent Decree in <i>United States v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , C2-97-291 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 1997)	10
Stephen M. Dane, <i>Race Discrimination Is Not Risk Discrimination: Why Disparate Impact Analysis Of Homeowners Insurance Practices Is Here To Stay</i> , 33 No. 6 Banking & Fin. Servs. Pol'y Rep. 1 (June 2014)	11
<i>Fair Housing Enforcement – Occupancy Standards: Notice of Statement of Policy</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 70,982 (Dec. 22, 1998)	23, 24
Susan Wharton Gates, et al., <i>Automated Underwriting in Mortgage Lending: Good News For The Underserved?</i> , 13 Housing Policy Debate 369 (2002)	8
Kenneth R. Harney, <i>Discriminating Lenders, Or Just Discrimination?</i> , Wash. Post (May 19, 2007)	14

Melissa Hart, <i>Disparate Impact Discrimination: The Limits Of Litigation, The Possibilities For Internal Compliance</i> , 33 J. C. & U. L. 547 (2007)	18
Interagency Fair Lending Examination Procedures . . .	8
Interagency Statement on Fair Lending Compliance and the Ability-to-Repay and Qualified Mortgage Standards Rule	8
Rakesh Kochnar & Richard Fry, Pew Research Center, <i>Wealth Inequality Has Widened Along Racial, Ethnic Lines Since End Of Great Recession</i> (Dec. 12, 2014)	27
Jonnelle Marte, <i>The Monthly Bill That Could Save – Or Destroy – Your Credit Score</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 9, 2014)	27, 28
Nat'l Comm'n on Fair Hous. & Equal Opportunity, <i>The Future of Fair Housing: Report of the National Commission on Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity</i> (Dec. 2008)	16
News Release, U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>HUD Announces \$100,000 Settlement Of Fair Lending Complaint Against First Indiana Bank, N.A.</i> (June 4, 2007)	14-15
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending . . .	8
<i>Predatory Lending: Joint Hearing Before a Subcommittee of the Committee on Appropriations</i> , 107th Cong. (May 14, 2001) . .	13

Press Release: HUD, Connecticut Management Company Settle Claim Alleging Discrimination Against Families With Children (Aug. 16, 2013)	24
Prohibition of Property Flipping in HUD's Single Family Mortgage Insurance Programs, 68 Fed. Reg. 23,370 (May 1, 2003)	14
Julie Scharper, <i>Flipping Cases Of City Homes Drop 77% Since '99, Report Says</i> , Balt. Sun (Mar. 23, 2006)	14
Gregory D. Squires, <i>Racial Profiling, Insurance Style: Insurance Redlining And The Uneven Development Of Metropolitan Areas</i> , 25 J. of Urban Aff. 391 (2003)	10, 11
Statement In Support of Complaint of the National Fair Housing Alliance Against Allstate Corporation	11
Kenneth Temkin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Inside A Lender: A Case Study Of The Mortgage Application Process</i> , in <i>Mortgage Lending Discrimination: A View of Existing Evidence</i> (The Urban Institute 1999)	17
Margery Austin Turner & Felicity Skidmore, <i>Introduction, Summary, and Recommendations</i> , in <i>Mortgage Lending Discrimination: A View of Existing Evidence</i> (The Urban Institute 1999) .	7
